
 

 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Thursday, 9 August 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Suite, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester 
M32 0TH 

 
 

AGENDA    ITEM  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 12th July, 2018.  
 

 
 
 
2 

3.  ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Head of Planning and Development, to be tabled at the 
meeting.  
 

 

4.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC   
 
To consider the attached reports of the Head of Planning and Development, for the 
following applications.  

 

Application Site Address/Location of Development 

93987 Library, 405 Stockport Road, Timperley, WA15 7XR 

93998 Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH 

94257 211 Dane Road, Sale, M33 2NA 

94319 199 Ashley Road, Hale, Altrincham, WA15 9SQ 

94416 11 Haydock Drive, Timperley, WA15 7NH 

94747 Former Kelloggs Building, Talbot Road, Stretford, M16 0PU 

 

 
 
 

4 

Public Document Pack

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5MQOVQLHHL00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5OJWXQLHII00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P74OK8QL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P7HN1YQLIES00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P81JX5QL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P9UBLRQLJII00


Planning and Development Management Committee - Thursday, 9 August 2018 
   

 

 

5.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be specified) the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
JIM TAYLOR  
Interim Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors L. Walsh (Chairman), A.J. Williams (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
D. Bunting, T. Carey, G. Coggins, N. Evans, D. Hopps, S. Longden, E. Malik, E. Patel, 
E.W. Stennett and M. Whetton 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Michelle Cody, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 2775 
Email: michelle.cody@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 31st July, 2018 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 
 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 
 
 



 PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
 12th JULY, 2018 
 
 PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
 Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Carey, Coggins, N. Evans, Hopps, Longden, Patel, 

Stennett MBE, D. Western (Substitute), Whetton and Williams.  
 
 In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
 Planning and Development Manager – Major Projects (Mr. D. Pearson),   
 Senior Planning and Development Officer (Mr. J. Davis),  
 Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
 Solicitor (Mrs. C. Kefford),  
 Apprentice Business Support (Miss M. Hartley),  
 Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
 Also present: Councillors Jerrome and M. Young.  
 
 APOLOGY 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malik.  
   
11.  MINUTES  
 
    RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th June, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 

additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to be 
determined by the Committee.  

 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 
13.  APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC 
 
 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 

to any other conditions now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94320/FUL/18 – Oak House, 
Barrington Road, Altrincham.  

 Change of use and conversion of Oak House 
to provide 6 no apartments, erection of 
extension to the rear of the property to form 2 
no apartments and associated parking, 
landscaping and infrastructure. 
 

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Development Management Committee 

12th July, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 [Note:  In respect of Application 94320/FUL/18 Councillor Coggins stated that although 
she had had discussions with residents, she was approaching the application with an 
open mind and with no preconceptions and that she would listen fully to the debate and 
carefully weigh up all the relevant planning considerations before making a decision on 
the matter.]  
 

14. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 93143/FUL/17 – FORMER RILEYS 
SNOOKER CLUB, 1D BRIDGEWATER ROAD, ALTRINCHAM  

 
 [Note:  Councillor Coggins declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Application 

93143/FUL/17, due to her involvement and removed herself from the Committee.  After 
making representations to the Committee she left the room during consideration of the 
item.]  

 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an applicatio
[...]
nd Development Management Committee 

12th July, 2018  
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

  

 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report concerning an application for 
planning permission for the demolition of all structures on site, followed by the erection 
of a part 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 storey building to form 99 dwellings, with associated access, car 
parking and associated works.  

 
 It was moved and seconded that planning permission be refused.  
 
 The motion was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons:-  
 

(1) The proposed development, by reason of its scale, massing and design, would 
cause significant harm to the character of the area.  As such, the proposal would 
be contrary to Policy L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy and advice contained within 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

(2) The proposed development, by reason of a shortfall in the level of on-site car 
parking provision, would result in overspill parking on surrounding residential 
streets to the detriment of residential amenity and highway safety.  For this reason, 
the proposal would be contrary to Policies L4 and L7 of the Trafford Core Strategy, 
the Council’s Supplementary Planning Document 3: Parking Standards and Design 
and advice contained within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 16.  SECTION 106 AND CIL UPDATE:  1 NOVEMBER 2017 – 31 MARCH 2018  
 
 The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing the Committee 

about the latest set of monitoring data for S106 Agreements and CIL Notices.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.03 pm.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th AUGUST 2018   
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP, ETC.  
 

PURPOSE 
To consider applications for planning permission and related matters to be 
determined by the Committee.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
As set out in the individual reports attached. Planning conditions referenced in reports 
are substantially in the form in which they will appear in the decision notice. Correction 
of typographical errors and minor drafting revisions which do not alter the thrust or 
purpose of the condition may take place before the decision notice is issued. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

STAFFING IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 
PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
None unless specified in an individual report.  
 

Further information from: Planning Services  
Proper Officer for the purposes of the L.G.A. 1972, s.100D (Background papers): 
Head of Planning and Development  
 

Background Papers:  
In preparing the reports on this agenda the following documents have been used:  

1. The Trafford Local Plan: Core Strategy. 
2. The GM Joint Waste Development Plan Document. 
3. The GM Joint Minerals Development Plan Document. 
4. The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (2006). 
5. Supplementary Planning Documents specifically referred to in the reports.  
6. Government advice (National Planning Policy Framework, Circulars, practice guidance 

etc.).  
7. The application file (as per the number at the head of each report).  
8. The forms, plans, committee reports and decisions as appropriate for the historic 

applications specifically referred to in the reports.  
9. Any additional information specifically referred to in each report.   

 
These Background Documents are available for inspection at Planning Services, 1st Floor, 
Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, Manchester M32 0TH.  

Agenda Item 4



  
TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 9th August 2018  

 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development  

 
INDEX OF APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP etc. PLACED ON 
THE AGENDA FOR DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

Applications for Planning Permission  

Application 
Site Address/Location of 
Development 

Ward Page Recommendation 

93987 

Library, 405 Stockport Road, 
Timperley, WA15 7XR 

Village 1 Grant 

93998 

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club  
Elcho Road, Bowdon,  
WA14 2TH 

Bowdon 29 
 
Grant 
 

94257 

211 Dane Road, Sale 
M33 2NA 

Priory 47 Refuse 

94319 

199 Ashley Road, Hale, 
Altrincham, WA15 9SQ 

Hale 
Central 

56 Grant 

94416 

11 Haydock Drive, Timperley 
WA15 7NH 

Hale 
Barns 

76 Grant 

94747 

Former Kelloggs Building 
Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M16 0PU 

Longford 83 Grant 

 

https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5MQOVQLHHL00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P5OJWXQLHII00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P74OK8QL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P7HN1YQLIES00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P81JX5QL00Y00
https://publicaccess.trafford.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=P9UBLRQLJII00


 
 

WARD: Village 93987/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Proposed demolition of existing library building and construction of a ground 
floor medical practice (D1) and retail unit (A1), a first floor library with 
community rooms, and 4no flats (C3) on the second floor. To the rear of the site, 
a reconfiguration of the car park to allow construction of a block of 25 No. 
apartments with first floor deck parking with hard and soft landscape works. 
 
Library, 405 Stockport Road, Timperley, WA15 7XR 
 

APPLICANT:  Mr Paul Westhead, THT and L&Q Developments LLP 
AGENT:  Mr Graham Bateson, AFL Architects  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to one or more objections being received contrary to Officer 
recommendation on a site in which the Council has an interest. 
 
SITE 
 
The application relates to Timperley Library and the Baker Street public car park within 
Timperley District Centre. The site extends to 0.46ha and is located on the junction of 
Stockport Road and Baker Street. Vehicle access to the site is taken from Baker Street, 
to the rear of the existing library. 
 
The library building forms part of a row of commercial properties which front on to 
Stockport Road.  The library is a brick building with a large glazed entrance fronting 
Stockport Road. Along Stockport Road the library is two storeys in height with a pitch 
roof. To the rear of this, along Baker Street, the building drops to single storey with a 
large flat roof. 
 
The Baker Street public car park to the rear of the library provides 125 parking spaces 
and makes up the remainder of the site. The existing car park is relatively flat and the 
boundaries are formed by a mix of wooden, palisade and concrete fencing. There is a 
group of trees at the entrance to the car parking and trees and shrubs within small 
landscaped areas within the car park itself. 
 
Land to the east and west of the car park is predominantly residential in nature and the 
Altrincham/Stockport railway line forms the northern boundary of the site. Land outside 
the application site along the northern and part of the east boundary is heavily wooded. 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 1



 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing library building and the 
construction of a ground floor medical practice and retail unit (indicated as a pharmacy), 
a first floor library with community rooms, and 4no C3 (residential) apartments on the 
second floor. To the rear of the site, the car park will be reconfigured to enable the 
construction of a building containing 25no apartments with first floor deck parking with 
hard and soft landscape works. 
 
This is a very similar scheme to that approved under application ref. 88503/FUL/16 with 
a number of design changes and the addition of the four apartments within the 
proposed library building. The differences between this scheme and the approved 
scheme are summarised as follows: 
 
Library building: 
 

 One rear dormer window added and certain dormer window sizes amended 

 Roof pitch reduced, building slightly lower in height 

 Lift overrun moved south 

 Amended location/addition of various doors 

 Windows added to north-east elevation 

 Various alterations to other windows, including increasing window height to 
Stockport Rd elevation and window frames to be uPVC 

 Level 2 parapets raised by 365mm, level 1 parapet height increased by 300mm 

 Materials for plinth and balustrades amended  

 Timber AHU (Air Handling Unit) screen added 

 Vents added in several locations  

 Roofing material amended from natural to artificial slate 

 Entrance canopy reduced in size and glass canopy removed 

 Four additional residential units added to second floor 
 
The proposed apartment building is of the same height and footprint as that previously 
approved under application ref. 88503/FUL/16. It is also generally of the same design 
as the approved building, albeit with a number of relatively minor alterations. The 
external amendments are summarised as follows: 
 

 Plant rooms added to ground floor 

 Chimneys removed 

 Various alterations to windows, including amendments to size of panes and 
window heads  

 AOV (Automatic Opening Vent) added to stair core roof 

 More brick added to entrance feature 

 Materials for plinth amended 

 Increase in projection of stair core 

 Chamfer to first floor elevation removed 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 2



 
 

 Roo
[...]
king Standards & Design 
PG1 – New Residential Development 
 
PROPOSALS MAP NOTATION 
 
Critical Drainage Area 
 
GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK 
 
The Greater Manchester Spatial Framework is a joint Development Plan Document 
being produced by each of the ten Greater Manchester districts and, once adopted, will 
be the overarching development plan for all ten districts, setting the framework for 
individual district local plans.  The first consultation draft of the GMSF was published on 
31 October 2016 with a further period of consultation anticipated later in 2018. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK (NPPF) 
 
The DCLG published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) on 24 
July 2018. The revised NPPF will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
NATIONAL PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE (NPPG) 
 
The DCLG published revised National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) on 24 July 
2018. The NPPG will be referred to as appropriate in the report. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
88503/FUL/16:  Proposed demolition of existing library building and construction of a 
ground floor medical practice and retail unit, a first floor library with community rooms 
and D1 (health care) and/or B1 (offices) on the third floor. To the rear of the site a 
reconfiguration of the car park to allow construction of a block of 25 No. apartments with 
first floor deck parking with hard and soft landscape works – Approved with conditions 
13/09/2016. 
 
H08796:  Erection of new Branch Library – Approved with conditions 10/05/1979. 
 
H23630:  Construction of enlarged car park and landscaping works – Approved with 
conditions 08/09/1983. 
 
APPLICANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
The applicant has submitted the following information in support of the application: 
 

 Bat Report with Updated Survey Results 

 Crime Impact Statement 

 Design and Access Statement 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 4



 
 

 Framework Travel Plan 

 Noise and Vibration Report 

 Statement of Comm
[...]
 26



 
 

(ii). a leaseholder of a shared ownership property has staircased to 100% and for 
the avoidance of doubt once such staircasing has taken place the proprietor of 
the property, mortgagee and subsequent proprietors and their mortgagees shall 
be permitted to sell or rent the property on the open market. 
 
Reason: To comply with Policies L1, L2 and L8 of the Trafford Core Strategy, the 
Council's Revised Supplementary Planning Document 1: Planning Obligations 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
JD 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 27



1

2

30

13

1a

10

46
28

223

395

300

304

387

294

373

369

385

421

215

377

397

Car Park

DUDLEY R
OAD

Howard Court

ORCHARD PLACE

(P
H

)

Garage

Court

Shelter

Shelters

Bowling Green

S
to

n
em

aso
n

s

1

Library

25
20

LB

401

409

29898 367 371

Car Park

B
A

K
E

R
 S

TR
E

E
T

1 to 6

A
rm

s

Orchard

AIMSON ROAD W

1

00

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93987/FUL/18

Library, 405 Stockport Road, Timperley  (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/08/2018

Trafford Council

24/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 28

bp41546
Typewritten Text

bp41546_1
Typewritten Text
STOCKPORT ROAD



 
 

WARD: Bowdon 
 

93998/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

Erection of 17no. floodlighting columns with a maximum height of 7 metres 
supporting 26no. luminaires with LED lamps to provide lighting to courts 6-9. 

 
Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club , Elcho Road, Bowdon, WA14 2TH 
 
APPLICANT:  Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club 
AGENT:  CT Planning 

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT  
 
 
 
SITE 
 
The application site comprises an existing tennis club with 8 no. grass courts and 5 no. 
all weather courts.  There is an existing car park accessed off Green Walk with parking 
for approximately 40 cars. 
  
The surrounding area is predominantly residential and is bounded by residential 
properties on all sides with the exception of the north east boundary which adjoins 
Altrincham Grammar School for Girls. 
 
The Club is accessed from Green Walk with the car park fronting onto Green Walk.  A 
separate locked pedestrian entrance is located on Elcho Road. 
 
This application relates specifically to courts 6-9 which are located to the north west of 
the clubhouse, adjacent to Green Courts to the north-west of the site.   
 
The application site is located within the Devisdale Conservation Area. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Planning permission was granted under application 84338/FUL/14 for the erection of 12 
no. floodlighting columns with a maximum height of 8 metres to provide floodlighting to 
courts 6-9.  This application therefore seeks permission for an alternative floodlighting 
scheme. 
 
The original application description (taken from the application form) was for the 
erection of 20 no. floodlighting columns with a maximum height of 7 metres supporting 
33 no. luminaires with LED lamps to provide lighting to courts 6-9.  Consultation was 
carried out on the basis of this description.  Following discussions with the agent, further 
clarification was provided.  Rather than the 20 columns originally applied for, the 
scheme would result in the provision of 17 no. columns with a total of 26 luminaires.   
The 3 no. columns shown to the western edge of the courts are columns previously 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 29



 
 

approved for floodlighting to courts 4 and 5.  This permission (91426/VAR/17) also 
granted consent for 1 no. luminaire on each of these columns.  The current proposal 
seeks permission for a total of 3 no. luminaires on each of these columns to serve the 
floodlighting for courts 4 and 5 and 6 to 9 (therefore an additional 2 on each column).     
 
DEV
[...]
4

Tennis Courts

29

25

23

COURTS

Altrincham Grammar School For GirlsAltrincham Grammar School for Girls

El Sub Sta

Heather Lea

28
Court

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

93998/FUL/18

Bowdon Lawn Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/08/2018

Trafford Council

24/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 46



 

 
 

WARD: Priory 
 

94257/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 

 

Change of use from a residential dwelling (Use Class C3) to a childrens day 
nursery (Use Class D1) for up to 30 children. 

 
211 Dane Road, Sale, M33 2NA 
 
APPLICANT:  Miss Hilton 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE  
 
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received more than six letters of support 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application concerns a detached dwelling of 1.5 stories in height, located on the 
corner of Dane Road and Arnesby Avenue. At the rear of the property with an access 
from Arnesby Avenue is a driveway leading to a garage. There is a separate pedestrian 
entrance to the property from Arnesby Avenue and an additional pedestrian entrance 
from Dane Road. To the Dane Road and Arnesby Avenue frontage the property is 
surrounded by a low boundary wall and bushes/hedge. At the rear of the property and to 
the rear of the garage is a wall with open breeze blocks to a height of approximately 
1.2m. Between the application site and No. 209 Dane Road there is also a wall 
approximately 1.2m in height. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to change the use of the property from a single dwelling to a day care 
nursery for up to 30 children. The pro
[...]
es and Play 
Groups and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
CMR 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 54



E

E

EE

EE

1

2

29

18

28

2a

32

15

28.3m

R
O

A
D

202

187
214

224

14
5

12
6

15
5

14
0

15
3

226

196

185

15
9

229

203

13
5

199

213

221

CR

11
2

O
U

LT
O

N
 A

V
E

N
U

E

1

2

D
A

N
E

211

29.3m

VALE AVENUE

Ward Bdy

8.0m

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

94257/FUL/18

211 Dane Road, Sale (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/08/2018

Trafford Council

24/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 55



WARD: Hale Central 94319/FUL/18                                DEPARTURE: No 

 

Change of use from a Bank (Use Class A2) to a Restaurant (Use Class A3). 
Erection of a part single/part two storey rear extension following demolition of 
the existing brick store. Creation of an external seating area to the front with 
planters and awnings. Creation of a first floor front terrace area (with glass 
balustrade) for staff use only. External alterations to include new windows 
alongside new ventilation and condenser units. 

ADDRESS: 199 Ashley Road, Hale, WA15 9SQ. 

APPLICANT: A Squared Eats Ltd. 

AGENT: Mrs Alison Freeman. 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
___________________________________________________________________ 

This application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee because it has been called-in by Councillor Mrs. Patricia Young on 
the grounds that the original proposal would result in an unacceptable amenity 
and highways impact.  

SITE  

The application site comprises of a vacant detached Victorian-era bank set within a 
row of commercial buildings in the centre 
[...]
ide extension and roof alterations to include a dormer and new 
first floor for extra living space. 

 
11 Haydock Drive, Timperley, WA15 7NH 
 
APPLICANT:  Ms Croasdale 
AGENT:    

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT  
 
The application is reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee as the application has received more than six objections contrary to 
officer’s recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
The application concerns a semi-detached bungalow located on the north side of 
Haydock Drive, a small residential cul-de-sac of bungalows. At the rear of the site are 
the playing fields of Cloverlea Primary School. The neighbouring and adjoining 
bungalow to the west is no. 9 Haydock Drive and to the east is a detached bungalow, 
no. 13 Haydock Drive. At the front of the property the front garden is open plan with the 
neighbouring properties.  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The proposal is to erect a half-hipped roofed extension to the east side to create a 
staircase to a new first floor bedroom.  A dormer window and velux roof light will be 
formed in the rear roof slope. It is proposed that the extension will be constructed of 
bricks and tiles to match the existing building. 
 
The increase in floor space of the proposed development would be approximately 32 
m2. 
 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
For the purposes of this application, the Development Plan in Trafford comprises: 
 
• The Trafford Core Strategy, adopted 25th January 2012; The Trafford Core 

Strategy is the first of Trafford’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
development plan documents to be adopted by the Council; it partially supersedes 
the Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), see Appendix 5 of the Core 
Strategy. 

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 76



 

 
 

• The Revised Trafford Unitary Development Plan (UDP), adopted 19th June 
2006; The majority of the policies contained in the Revised Trafford UDP were 
saved in either September 2007 or December 2008, in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory P
[...]
ceedings.

Scale:

94416/HHA/18

11 Haydock Drive, Timperley (site hatched on plan)

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Planning Service
Committee date 09/08/2018

Trafford Council

24/07/2018

100023172 (2012)

Planning Committee - 9th August 2018 82



 
 

WARD: Longford 94747/FUL/18 DEPARTURE: No 
 

 
Full planning permission for change of use to part educational use (Use Class 
D1) and part office space (Use Class B1), together with ancillary IT 
demonstration/experience centre (Use Class D1), cafe (Use Class A3) and 
external alterations including selective demolition to facilitate conversion, 
landscaping, public realm and other associated works. 
 
Former Kellogg’s Building, Talbot Road, Stretford, M16 0PU 
 

APPLICANT:  Trafford Bruntwood LLP 
AGENT:  Mr Conor Vallelly, HOW Planning  

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
 
The application has been reported to the Planning and Development Management 
Committee due to Trafford Council being landowner of the site and co-applicant, 
and an objection having been received contrary to Officer recommendation. 
 
SITE 
 
This application relates to the site of the former Kellogg’s headquarters, situated to the 
south-east of the junction of Talbot Road and Brian Statham Way in Stretford. The 
application site comprises the building itself, a substantial four storey red brick structure, 
along with the site access from Brian Statham Way and land immediately surrounding 
the building. The remainder of the site, including the car park falls within the blue-edged 
boundary (i.e. other land owned by the applicant) and does not therefore form part of 
the current application. 
 
The site is bounded by black wrought iron railings with substantial soft landscaped 
areas, most of which are adjacent to the site boundaries. The existing entrance point to 
the building is on its eastern side, whilst gated pedestrian and vehicular access to the 
site itself is via Brian Statham Way. 
 
Land to the south-west of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
9th AUGUST, 2018 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Councillor Walsh (In the Chair),  
Councillors Dr. Barclay, Bunting, Chilton (Substitute), N. Evans, Hopps, 
Jerrome (Substitute), Malik, Patel, Stennett MBE, Whetton and Williams.  
 
In attendance:  Head of Planning and Development (Mrs. R. Coley),  
Planning and Development Manager – East Area (Mr. S. Day),   
Major Project Planning Officer (Ms. D. Harrison),  
Principal Highways & Traffic Engineer (Amey) (Mr. G. Evenson), 
Principal Solicitor (Mr. T. Rhodes),  
Solicitor (Ms. J. Cobern),  
Democratic & Scrutiny Officer (Miss M. Cody).  
 
Also present: Councillors Bowker MBE, Cordingley, Mrs. L. Evans, Mitchell and 
Mrs. Young.  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carey, Coggins and 
Longden.  
   

17. MINUTES  
 
   RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th July, 2018, be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

18. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REPORT  
 
The Head of Planning and Development submitted a report informing Members of 
additional information received regarding applications for planning permission to 
be determined by the Committee.  
 
   RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.  
 

19. APPLICATIONS FOR PERMISSION TO DEVELOP ETC  
 

 (a) Permission granted subject to standard conditions prescribed by statute, if any, and 
to any other conditions now determined  

 
 Application No., Address or Site 

 

 Description 

 93987/FUL/18 – Library, 405 
Stockport Road, Timperley.  

 Proposed demolition of existing library 
building and construction of a ground floor 
medical practice (D1) and retail unit (A1), a 
first floor library with community rooms, and 
4no flats (C3) on the second floor. To the rear 
of the site, a reconfiguration of the car park to 
allow construction of a block of 25 no. 



Planning and Development Management Committee  
9 August 2018 

 

 

 
2 

apartments with first floor deck parking with 
hard and soft landscape works. 
 

 93998/FUL/18 – Bowdon Lawn 
Tennis Club, Elcho Road, Bowdon.  

 Erection of 17no. floodlighting columns with a 
maximum height of 7 metres supporting 26no. 
luminaires with LED lamps to provide lighting 
to courts 6-9. 
 

 94319/FUL/18 – 199 Ashley Road, 
Hale.  

 Change of use from a Bank (Use Class A2) to 
a Restaurant (Use Class A3). Erection of a 
part single/part two storey rear extension 
following demolition of the existing brick store. 
Creation of an external seating area to the 
front with planters and awnings. Creation of a 
first floor front terrace area (with glass 
balustrade) for staff use only. External 
alterations to include new windows alongside 
new ventilation and condenser units. 
 

 94416/HHA/18 – 11 Haydock Drive, 
Timperley.  

 Erection of a side extension and roof 
alterations to include a dormer and new first 
floor for extra living space. 
 

 94747/FUL/18 – Former Kellogg’s 
Building, Talbot Road, Stretford.  

 Full planning permission for change of use to 
part educational use (Use Class D1) and part 
office space (Use Class B1), together with 
ancillary IT demonstration/experience centre 
(Use Class D1), cafe (Use Class A3) and 
external alterations including selective 
demolition to facilitate conversion, 
landscaping, public realm and other 
associated works. 
 

 [Note: In respect of Application 94747/FUL/18 Councillor Jerrome stated that although 
he attended the meeting at which the Green Party objection to the development was 
approved that he was approaching the application with an open mind and with no 
preconceptions and that he would listen fully to the debate and carefully weigh up all 
the relevant planning considerations before making a decision on the matter.  Also the 
Chair, on behalf of all Members of the Committee, declared a Personal Interest in 
Application 94747/FUL/18 as the Council were joint Applicants.]  
 

 (b)  Permission refused for the reasons now determined  
 

 Application No., Address or Site 
 

 Description 

 94257/FUL/18 – 211 Dane Road, 
Sale.  

 Change of use from a residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to a childrens day nursery 
(Use Class D1) for up to 30 children. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.10 pm.  


